• of which, recognised in equity during the period (10) 5 (5)

4 - 4

  • of which, reclassified to the income statement - - -

  • of which, recognised in equity during the period 4 - 4

(259) - (259)

(252) 3 (249)

Items that may not be recycled through profit or loss

Actuarial gains and losses on pension obligations 108 (33) 75

Total other components of comprehensive income (144) (30) (174)

  • of which, companies at equity (62) - (62)

Consolidated comprehensive income 1,776 (476) 1,300

  • of which, attributable to equity holders of the parent 1,144

  • of which, attributable to minority interests 156

First-half 2017

Gains and losses from remeasurement at fair value of available-for-sale financial
assets

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations

Total other components of comprehensive income that may be recycled
through profit or loss

The consolidated comprehensive income corresponds to all changes in equity resulting from transactions with third
parties other than shareholders.

12 - PSA Group Half-Year Financial Report 2017

Before tax
Income tax

benefit
(expense)

After tax Before tax
Income tax

benefit
(expense)

After tax

1,693 (310) 1,383 2,666 (517) 2,149

67 (24) 43 53 (19) 34

59 (16) 43 63 (10) 53

8 (8) - (10) (9) (19)

7 (1) 6 11 (2) 9

7 (1) 6 - - -

- - - 11 (2) 9

(106) - (106) (52) - (52)

(32) (25) (57) 12 (21) (9)

(139) 62 (77) 37 (1) 36

(171) 37 (134) 49 (22) 27

(95) - (95) (78) - (78)

1,522 (273) 1,249 2,715 (539) 2,176

1,120 1,762

129 414

First-half 2016 2016

PSA Group Half-Year Financial Report 2017 - 13

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

(in million euros) Notes

Manufacturing
and sales

companies
Finance

companies Eliminations Total

Continuing operations
Goodwill 1,518 1 - 1,519
Intangible assets 5,675 59 - 5,734
Property, plant and equipment 12,084 1 - 12,085
Investments in equity-accounted companies 9.1 1,351 1,544 - 2,895
Other non-current financial assets 669 23 - 692
Other non-current assets 1,394 4 - 1,398
Deferred tax assets 528 16 - 544

Total non-current assets 23,219 1,648 - 24,867
Loans and receivables - finance companies 11.1.A - 345 (1) 344
Short-term investments - finance companies - 112 - 112
Inventories 6.1 4,733 - - 4,733
Trade receivables - manufacturing and sales companies 1,778 - (26) 1,752
Current taxes 199 15 - 214
Other receivables 2,103 102 (3) 2,202
Operating assets 8,813 574 (30) 9,357
Current financial assets 716 - (1) 715
Financial investments 165 - - 165

Cash and cash equivalents
10.4.A

& 11.1.B 13,253 593 (8) 13,838

Total current assets 22,947 1,167 (39) 24,075

Total assets 46,166 2,815 (39) 48,942

30 June 2017

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(in million euros) Notes

Manufacturing
and sales

companies
Finance

companies Eliminations Total

Equity 13
Share capital 905
Treasury stock (238)
Retained earnings and other accumulated equity,
excluding minority interests 12,999
Minority interests 2,017

Total equity 15,683

Continuing operations
Non-current financial liabilities 10.4.B 4,861 - - 4,861
Other non-current liabilities 4,125 - - 4,125
Non-current provisions 8 1,329 - - 1,329
Deferred tax liabilities 1,008 6 - 1,014

Total non-current liabilities 11,323 6 - 11,329
Financing liabilities 11.2 - 426 (9) 417